RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO CLOSE PORTIONS OF NORFOLK AVENUE.

WHEREAS, WOMAN'S DIVISION OF THE BOARD OF MISSIONS OF THE METHODIST CHURCH, a New York corporation, and HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, N. C., a body politic and corporate of the State of North Carolina, have filed a petition, addressed to The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, requesting that certain portions of Norfolk Avenue in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, be closed and abandoned, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 153, Sect. 9, sub-section 17, and Chapter 160, Sect. 200, sub-section 11, of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the said petitioners own all of the land abutting upon that portion of the said Norfolk Avenue sought by the petition to be closed and abandoned; and

WHEREAS, the portion of said Norfolk Avenue sought by the petition to be closed and abandoned presently terminates in a cul-de-sac adjacent to the property of the petitioners; and

WHEREAS, the procedure for closing streets, as outlined in the provisions of said Statutes, requires a public hearing after publication of notice thereof in a newspaper published in the county once a week for four consecutive weeks;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that a public hearing on the question of closing that portion of Norfolk Avenue described in said petition filed by the aforesaid petitioners, shall be held at 3:00 o'clock, P.M., on the 3rd day of April, 1967, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of said hearing in the Charlotte News once a week for four consecutive weeks next preceding the date fixed herein for such hearing, as required by Chapter 153, Sect. 9, sub-section 17, of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 6th day of March, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 412.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk